
 
 

 
 
 
All comments limited to 3 minutes, unless prior approval for additional time for good cause is obtained from the Supervisor. 
Appointment of Supervisor Pro Tem and/ or Temporary Clerk if necessary.  
 
Individuals with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids or services should contact the Meridian Township Board by contacting:  
Township Manager Frank L. Walsh, 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, MI 48864 or 517.853.4258 - Ten Day Notice is Required.  
Meeting Location: 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, Ml 48864 Township Hall 
 
 
Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. 
 
 

AGENDA 
CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN  

TOWNSHIP BOARD – REGULAR MEETING 
October 15, 2019 6:00 pm 

 
1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/INTRODUCTIONS 
3. ROLL CALL 
4. PRESENTATION 

A. MSU Solar Project-Wolfgang Bauer, Associate Vice President for Administrative Services 
B. Introduction of New Police Officer 

 
5. CITIZENS ADDRESS AGENDA ITEMS AND NON-AGENDA ITEMS* 
6. TOWNSHIP MANAGER REPORT 
7. BOARD MEMBER REPORTS OF ACTIVITIES AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 
8. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
9. CONSENT AGENDA 

A. Communications 
B. Minutes-October 1, 2019 Regular Meeting 
C. Bills 
D. Ratification of New Paramedic/Firefighter Appointments 
E. Resolution for Fire Prevention Month 

 
10. QUESTIONS FOR THE ATTORNEY 
11. HEARINGS (CANARY) 
12. ACTION ITEMS (PINK) 

A. Tentative Preliminary Plat #19012 (Giguere Homes) 
B. 3rd Quarter Budget Amendments 
C. Public Comment Policies 
D. Franchise Fees-Final Adoption 
E. DDA Appointment 
F. Planning Commission Appointment 

 
13. BOARD DISCUSSION ITEMS (ORCHID) 

A. Okemos Road Bridge Replacement 
B. Ordinance Prohibiting Animal Sales at Pet Stores  
C. Trash Receptacle Ordinance 
D. Amendment to Truck Route Ordinance for Hamilton Road 
E. Update to Land Division Ordinance 
F. Newton Road Sanitary Sewer SAD #54 

 
14. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC 
15. OTHER MATTERS AND BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS 
16. ADJOURNMENT 
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CLERK’S OFFICE  
BOARD COMMUNICATIONS 

October 15, 2019 

BOARD INFORMATION 
(BI)  



From: Brett Dreyfus
To: Robert Cwiertniewicz
Subject: Trash Cans
Date: Friday, October 11, 2019 3:57:48 PM

From: phyllis vaughn <phyllis12161216@gmail.com> 
Sent: Friday, October 4, 2019 12:57 PM
To: Township Board <Townshipboard@meridian.mi.us>
Subject: Trash Cans
 
I listened to proposed ordinance about people being fined for leaving trash containers out. It is
great certain neighborhoods should want pristine conditions. I ask you all to look at area
across from Lake Lansing S Park. Their is a house that has been in remodel phase all summer
with construction debris blowing all over. The next house to North has several vehicles in
yard,along with boats and trash. This person is backyard mechanic and works on cars in
driveway. So while some areas of Meridian you think trash cans are bad why not enforce in
Haslett area?.    I would add at Grange AcresGranger is very kind to people who have trouble
bringing in cans. We don't have option of putting in garage. If trash cans are problem. In an
area perhaps the neighbors could ask the person if they need help bringing it in. Let's be real,if
all someone has out of order in their life is someone's trash can. LIFE IS GOOD. Thank
you,Phyllis Vaughn

mailto:dreyfus@meridian.mi.us
mailto:cwiertniewicz@meridian.mi.us


From: Brett Dreyfus
To: Robert Cwiertniewicz
Subject: Recommendation for improvement in your billing process
Date: Friday, October 11, 2019 3:56:57 PM

From: Michael Hudson <Michael-Hudson@live.com> 
Sent: Monday, October 7, 2019 11:24 AM
To: Utility <utilitybills@meridian.mi.us>
Cc: Brett Dreyfus <dreyfus@meridian.mi.us>
Subject: Recommendation for improvement in your billing process
 
Dear Meridian Officials,
I have long enjoyed the convenience of my water bills being paid automatically with the former
system. It saved you mailing me and allowed me to automate the process.
 
The new system adds costs of $3.75 per quarter or $15 per year if I continue to use the automated
payment plan. That is a fee I am unwilling to endure. I request you reconsider this as follows:

If someone wishes to pay their bill via automatic online credit card payment and has selected
paperless billing (i.e., you drop the cost of mailing paper), you should waive the servicing fee.
There is already an administrative fee built into each of your bills so please stop up charging
us at every turn.

Thank you.
Please let us know if this process changes and I’ll be happy to switch to paperless and automate your
receipt of the payments for my water bill. Until then, we’ll remain in the stone age with paper bills.
 
Michael Hudson
6009 Skyline Drive

mailto:dreyfus@meridian.mi.us
mailto:cwiertniewicz@meridian.mi.us
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PROPOSED DRAFT MINUTES 
 
 
 
 
PROPOSED MOTION: 
 
Move to approve and ratify the minutes of the Regular Meeting of 
October 1, 2019 as submitted. 
 
 
 
 
ALTERNATE MOTION: 
 
Move to approve and ratify the minutes of the October 1, 2019 Regular 
Meeting with the following amendment(s):    [insert amendments] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN 
TOWNSHIP BOARD REGULAR MEETING   -DRAFT- 
5151 Marsh Road, Okemos MI 48864-1198 
853-4000, Township Hall Room  
TUESDAY, October 1, 2019   6:00 pm. 
 
PRESENT: Supervisor Styka, Clerk Dreyfus, Treasurer Deschaine, Trustees Jackson, Opsommer, 

Sundland 
 
ABSENT: Trustee Wisinski 
 
STAFF: Township Manager Walsh, Director of Public Works Perry, Fire Chief Hamel, 

Police Chief Plaga, Community Planning Director Kieselbach, IT Director Gebes, 
Principal Planner Menser, Economic Development Director Buck, Communications 
Director Guthrie, Parks and Recreation Director Maisner 

 
1. CALL MEETING TO ORDER 
 

Supervisor Styka called the meeting to order at 6:00 pm. 
 
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE/INTRODUCTIONS 
 

Supervisor Styka led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
3. ROLL CALL 
 

Township Clerk Dreyfus called the roll of the Board. 
  
4. PRESENTATIONS   
 

A. Chief Plaga and Sgt. Besonen were given a Certificate of Appreciation (through Governor’s 
Office) by Rep. Brixie for rescuing motorist who drove into a pond. 
 

B. Introduce new Assistant IT Director Troy Kaminga 
 

C. Planner Menser announced the results of the Medical Marihuana Lottery.  Overlay Area 5 had 
multiple applicants requiring a lottery.  The applicant selected was DNVK 2, LLC and the 
address for the provisioning center is 1614 W. Grand River Ave.  Lottery for Overlay Areas 3 
& 4 have been postponed.   

 
D. 3rd Quarter Management Report provided by Township Manager 

 
 
5.     CITIZENS ADDDRESS AGENDA ITEMS AND NON-AGENDA ITEMS 
 

Supervisor Styka opened public remarks at 6:30 pm. 
 
James Giguere, 6253 Fenwick Court, E. Lansing; (Developer)  Spoke in support of Tentative 
Preliminary Plat #19012 (Giguere Homes)  (Agenda Item 13A). 
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Supervisor Styka closed public remarks at 6:32 pm.  
 
6. TOWNSHIP MANAGER REPORT 
 
Township Manager provided 3rd Quarter report during Board presentations. 
 
7. BOARD MEMBER REPORTS AND ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 
Trustee Sundland: 
         ●   Participated in MML Conference in Detroit, impressed with Downtown water walk, great  
               networking event. 
 
Trustee Jackson: 
         ●    Attended MML Conference, workshops on importance of 2020 Census, electrifying  
              transportation, affordable housing, importance and impact of local government. 
 
Clerk Dreyfus: 
         ●    Participated in MTA workshop to inform Clerks and officials on proposed changes to County  
              Sewer Code, from Point-of-Sale Inspections to potential 10-year inspection requirement.   
 
Treasurer Deschaine: 
         ●    Attended opening of High Caliber Karting at Meridian Mall,  
         ●    Participated in Meridian Senior Recognition event, Terry Carroll received 2019 Senior  
              Award for contributions including bagpipe playing at the Twp Memorial Day Service. 
         ●    Attended Chamber of Commerce “10 Over 10 Years” – 3 Township residents recognized. 
         ●    Participated in conference call with Twp staff re. Standard & Poor Bond Rating, goal is AAA  
              rating vs. current AA rating. 
 
Supervisor Styka: 
         ●    Attended 10 Over 10 event as well as monthly Chamber of Commerce meeting. 
         ●    Attended Corridor Improvement Authority meeting, looked at Form Based Code. 
         ●    Today is International Day of Older Persons (UN proclamation). 
         ●    Spoke at 2019 Senior Recognition Event on September 24. 
         ●    Meridian Historical Center Blue & Grey Civil War event October 5. 
         ●    Harris Nature Center:  Howl at the Moon Oct 11, Autumn Color Walk Oct 13, Chipmunk Story  
              Time Oct 17, Halloween Adventure October 19. 
         ●    Meridian Cares hosting a fundraiser for the Community Resource Commission at Old Chicago  
              on Oct 18, 4:00 – 9:00pm.  CRC provides resources for Township residents needing  
              assistance.  
         ●    Halloween event at Meridian Municipal Complex on Oct 26. 
         ●    HOM-TV recognized for awards in community broadcasting and for election coverage. 
         ●    Noted success of Recycling Event Sept 28. Despite bad weather, volunteers showed up and  
              thousands of pounds of materials were processed for recycling. 
 
8. APPROVAL OF AGENDA 
 
Treasurer Deschaine moved to approve the Agenda.  Seconded by Trustee Jackson . 
 
VOICE VOTE:   Motion carried  6 – 0 
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9. CONSENT AGENDA 
 

Supervisor Styka reviewed the consent agenda. 
 
Clerk Dreyfus moved to adopt the Consent Agenda as presented.  Seconded by Trustee 
Opsommer . 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE:  YEAS: Clerk Dreyfus, Supervisor Styka, Treasurer Deschaine,   

                              Trustees Jackson, Opsommer, Sundland 
 

 NAYS: 
 

Motion carried  6 – 0   
A. Communications 

 
Clerk Dreyfus moved that the communications be received and placed on file and any 
communications not already assigned for disposition be referred to the Township Manager or 
Supervisor for follow-up.  Seconded by Trustee Opsommer. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE:  YEAS: Clerk Dreyfus, Supervisor Styka, Treasurer Deschaine,   

                              Trustees Jackson, Opsommer, Sundland 
 

 NAYS: 
 

Motion carried  6 – 0   
 

B. Approval of Minutes – September 3, 2019 Regular Meeting   
 

Clerk Dreyfus moved to approve and ratify the minutes of the Regular Meeting of September 
17, 2019 as submitted. Seconded by Trustee Opsommer. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE:  YEAS: Clerk Dreyfus, Supervisor Styka, Treasurer Deschaine,   

                              Trustees Jackson, Opsommer, Sundland 
 

 NAYS: 
 

Motion carried  6 – 0  
 
C. Bills 

 
Clerk Dreyfus moved to approve that the Township Board approve the Manager’s Bills as 
follows, seconded by Trustee Opsommer. 
 
  Common Cash       $      273,254.05         
  Public Works       $      501,447.21         
  Trust & Agency      $13,066,713.79  
      Total Checks   $13,841,415.05         
  Credit Card Transactions     $            9,725.73                
  Sept. 12 – Sept. 25     
      Total Purchases  $13,851,140.78                     
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  ACH Payments      $      479,036.86         
 
ROLL CALL VOTE:  YEAS: Clerk Dreyfus, Supervisor Styka, Treasurer Deschaine,   

                              Trustees Jackson, Opsommer, Sundland 
 

NAYS: 
 
Motion carried  6 – 0 
  

10. QUESTIONS FOR THE ATTORNEY – NONE  
 
11. HEARINGS 

 
12. ACTION ITEMS 
 

A. 2360 Jolly Road Brownfield Plan 
 
Trustee Opsommer moved to adopt the resolution approving the 2360 Jolly Road Brownfield 
Plan in an amount not to exceed $422,458 over an estimated 12 year period.  Seconded by 
Treasurer Deschaine.   
 
Board discussion:  This is an additional Brownfield Plan for the Okemos Elevation, site was location 
of former tire store containing asbestos and other contaminants, redevelop plans for restaurant and 
fitness center.  MT Brownfield Redevelopment Authority (BRA) recommended approval of Plan. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE:  YEAS:    Clerk Dreyfus, Supervisor Styka, Treasurer Deschaine,   

                              Trustees Jackson, Opsommer, Sundland 
  
 

NAYS:  
     

Motion carried  6 – 0  
 
 
13. BOARD DISCUSSION ITEMS 
 

A. Tentative Preliminary Plat #19012 (Giguere Homes) 
 
Director Kieselbach presented updates to the proposed Plat, including clarification of the 
Consumers Energy power lines easement and conditions offered by the developer. 
 
Board discussion:  existing buffers between proposed development and adjacent existing homes, 
tree loss due to Consumers trimming, trimming in buffer area can grow back over time, resident 
concerns about tree vs. open space buffer, developer statement that he “cut no trees” and was 
unaware of Consumers tree trimming, designated preservation areas should not be affected by 
Consumers trimming operations. 
 
Board consensus to place this item up for action at the next meeting. 
 

B.  Haslett/Park Lake Road Rezoning Request 
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Director Kieselbach explained that the rezoning, for approximately 2 acres, originated from the City 
of East Lansing, due to Urban Cooperation Agreement signed in 2001.  Property is south of outlot 
reserved for Costco. Current zoning in EL is RA (Residential Agricultural) and proposed is B-2 
(Retail Sales). Need MT Board approval to Amend Urban Cooperation Agreement to allow this 
rezoning category. 

Board discussion: boundary of property, Future Land Use Map error – original intent was single 
family housing, importance of preserving corner to prevent gas station or other inappropriate 
development, vacancy issues currently for Professional/Office, Haslett Road is all residential from 
Okemos Rd to Park Lake (except for YMCA), citizens and non-planners can clearly see that 
residential is the logical choice for this property, rezoning could be considered spot zoning – which 
is not permissible, B-4 also requires Township approval, Agreement expires in 2039, attractive 
corridor should be left “as is” considering Costco development diminished natural beauty in 
adjacent subdivision.  
 
Board unanimous consensus to not approve amending the Urban Cooperation Agreement 
and notify the City of East Lansing regarding this decision.   
 

C. Ordinance Prohibiting Cat and Dog Sales at Pet Stores  
 
Board Discussion:  Goal to reduce demand for puppies and kittens that originate from puppy mills, 
Humane Society fact sheet on puppy mill problems, proposal to prohibit sales in stores in 
Township, will not prevent person-to-person sales or stores working with Humane Society and 
adoption events, concerns about over-regulation, question if all pet shops support puppy/kitten 
mills, alternatives for stores who are selling puppies/kittens, are there independent retailers that 
do not purchase from mills, possibility of Preuss Pets or other pet store owner present information 
to Board, question regarding whether Township residents express concern on this issue. 
 
Board consensus for staff to develop draft ordinance and bring to Board for discussion. 
 

D.   Trash Receptacle Ordinance 
 

Supervisor Styka initiated this proposal regarding the regulation of placement and retrieval of trash 
containers. 
 
Board Discussion:  Supervisor reported several complaints about where receptacle is stored and 
time they are left out, Planning Director commented on potential difficulty of ordinance 
enforcement, question about actual number of code violation complaints under current public 
nuisance ordinance, some homeowner associations have trash container storage regulations, Board 
member report that he never heard any citizen concerns on this issue and belief there is a lack of 
need for it, first-time warning preferable vs fine, concern about retrieval requirements being 
difficult to comply with, review of other community regulations, discussion of potential fines, 
discussion of Village of Colon and City of St. Joseph regulations. 
 
 
 
 
 

E.   Public Comment Policies 
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Board Discussion:  Township Attorney firm recommendation that Board officially adopt Public 
Comment Policies as part of its Board Policies, good idea to put it in writing, prevent challenges in 
the future. 
 
Supervisor statement that Board will vote on this at an upcoming Board meeting. 
 
 
14. COMMENTS FROM THE PUBLIC - NONE 
 

Supervisor Styka Opened Public Remarks at 7:51 pm. 
 

Supervisor Styka Closed Public Remarks at 7:51 pm. 
 
15. OTHER MATTERS AND BOARD MEMBER COMMENTS  
 
Clerk Dreyfus: 
         ●    New development concept called Vertical Forests, gaining much publicity worldwide.  Italian 
architect built 262 ft and 367 ft apartment buildings that are considered “living, breathing 
organisms.”  Extensive plantings and greenery drape outside the building from every unit and 
balcony. With Township allowing taller buildings – innovative landscaping design on buildings 
could be a good way to go for 3, 4 or 5 story MUPUDs. 
 
Treasurer Deschaine: 
         ●    Reminder to citizens about second Consumer Education Series presentation – Online Safety, 
at the Meridian Senior Center on Oct 8 at 10am.  Topics include protecting your devices, your 
money, and your personal information, how to avoid common and emerging online scams, and tips 
on setting up strong passwords. 

  
 

16. ADJOURNMENT 
 
Trustee Opsommer moved to adjourn.  Seconded by Trustee Jackson. 
 
VOICE VOTE:    Motion carried  6 – 0     
 
Supervisor Styka adjourned the meeting at  7:54 pm. 
 
 

 
 

___________                 _____________ 
                    RONALD J. STYKA, 

TOWNSHIP SUPERVISOR 

 
____________               ________________ 

BRETT DREYFUS, 
TOWNSHIP CLERK 
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9.C 

To:  Board Members 

From:  Miriam Mattison, Finance Director  

Date:  October 15, 2019  

Re:  Board Bills  

 

 

MOVED THAT THE TOWNSHIP BOARD APPROVE THE MANAGER'S 

BILLS AS FOLLOWS:

 

COMMON CASH 257,352.28                                                             

PUBLIC WORKS 60,409.51                                                               

TRUST & AGENCY 171,924.42                                                             

TOTAL CHECKS: 489,686.21$                    

CREDIT CARD TRANSACTIONS 12,027.11$                      

Sept 26 - Oct 9

  

 TOTAL PURCHASES: 501,713.32$                    

ACH PAYMENTS 793,562.17$                    

 

Charter Township of Meridian

 Board Meeting

10/15/2019
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9. D 

To:  Board Members 

From:  Michael Hamel, Fire Chief 

Date:  October 10, 2019 

Re:  Ratification of New Paramedic/Firefighter Appointments 

 

Part-Time Paramedic 
Due to a nation-wide paramedic shortage, the department is looking at creative ways to on-board 
the right personnel. By hiring a paramedic and sponsoring them to attend the fire academy 
through Ingham County, the department gains a part-time employee who can be available for the 
next full-time opening. Meanwhile, the employee gains valuable training and experience to 
advance their career. 
 
Kelsi Gemalsky was a Medical Office Assistant and a Phlebotomist before recently becoming a 
paramedic after completing her training Lansing Community College. While a student, Kelsi did 
several paramedic ride-a-longs with the department.  
 

Move to authorize the Fire Department to appoint Kelsi Gemalsky to Part-Time 
Paramedic. 

 
 



K E L S I   G E M A L S K Y 

kels.gemalsky@gmail.com • (517) 449-8445 

My experience in the healthcare field- educationally, professionally, and through volunteer 
work- has given me a well rounded, but limited role in patient care. Through working as a 
Paramedic/Firefighter, I desire to further my experience and gain knowledge while serving 
my community. It is my belief that every patient is successfully treated through proficiency 
from not one person, but through team effort. While engaging in the care of patients and 
furthering my skills, my mission is to display my passion for quality healthcare to every patient I 
meet.  
 

EDUCATION  Lansing Community College  Aug 2015- Current 
•Achieved a GPA of 3.94 
•Member of Phi Theta Kappa Honors Society 
•Obtained EMT-B and Paramedic Certifications 

    
   Lansing Catholic High School  Aug 2010- May 2014 

•Obtained general education requirements for graduation  
•Volunteered 20+ hours per semester with nonprofit organizations 

 

      CERTICIATIONS     Phlebotomy  
 State of Michigan EMT-B License 
 ACLS 
 PALS   

 
 
EXPERIENCE   
                                       Lansing Fire Department 
  
                                       Paramedic Intern              May 2019- Aug 2019 

•Practiced skills learned during Paramedic Program 
•Effectively led patient encounters and engaged in leadership skills  
•Successfully met the State of Michigan internship hour requirement of 
252 field hours 

 
Sparrow Hospital 
 
Inpatient Phlebotomist April 2017- Oct 2018 
•First responder to Code Blue, Code Stroke 
•Worked in diverse situations 
•Successfully kept up with the pace of the fast environment  
•Have become proficient in drawing patients with complex aliments 

 
East Lansing Podiatry Associates 
 
Medical Office Assistant Dec 2014- Dec 2016 
•Worked in both receptionist and patient care positions 
•Worked as a member of a team in assessing routine and emergent 
patient situations, enabling quality care to diverse types of patients 
•Became proficient in patient care oriented tasks such as obtaining 
vitals, taking x-rays, and bandaging wounds or procedural sites 
•Worked with EHR Systems, eThomas and ehrThomas to electronically 
document vitals and patient information  

 

  

mailto:kels.gemalsky@gmail.com
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9. E 

To:  Board Members 

From:  Michael Hamel, Fire Chief 

Date:  October 8, 2019 

Re:  Resolution to Proclaim October 2019 Fire Prevention Month 

 

In a fire, mere seconds can mean the difference between a safe escape and a tragedy. Fire safety 
education is not just for schoolchildren.  Teenagers, adults, and the elderly are also at risk in fires, 
making it important for every member of the community to take some time every October during 
Fire Prevention Month to make sure they understand how to stay safe in case of a fire.  
 
Sponsored by the National Fire Protection Association (NFPA), Fire Prevention Month has roots that 
date back to The Great Chicago Fire of 1871 that killed more than 250 people and left more than 
100,000 homeless. The fire, which was reportedly started in a barn, also burned more than 2,000 
acres and destroyed about 17,400 structures. The three-day fire, which started October 8, did most 
of its damage on October 9, 1871, which is why Fire Prevention Week is always held around that date. 
The first National Fire Prevention Day was declared by President Woodrow Wilson in 1922, and the 
week-long observance is the longest running public safety and health campaign on record. 

The goal of Fire Prevention Week, and its corresponding month, is to make the public more aware 
of how fires start, how to prevent them and how to be protected during blazes. However, fire 
prevention has gone beyond not playing with matches. Today, children and adults can educate 
themselves about the dangers associated not only with fires, but with natural disasters and 
household hazards as well. Many public service departments set up fairs in local store parking lots 
or parks during October and hold various safety demonstrations including: 

• EDITH (Exit Drill In The Home)  
• How to prevent a forest or brush fire  
• Smoke detector campaigns 
• What firefighters and other rescue workers wear during emergencies  
• Fire extinguisher use 

 

 
 

 

http://www.greatchicagofire.org/
https://safety.lovetoknow.com/Fire_Safety_Plans_California


 
 
 

MERIDIAN TOWNSHIP 
RESOLUTION TO PROCLAIM 

OCTOBER 2019 FIRE PREVENTION MONTH 

 
 RESOLUTION 
 
 At a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Charter Township of Meridian, Ingham 
County, Michigan, held at the Meridian Municipal Building, in said Township on the 15th day of 
October, 2019, at 6:00 p.m. local time. 

PRESENT: ___________________________________________________________ 

ABSENT: ___________________________________________________________ 

 The following Resolution was offered by _____   ____ and supported by ______
  ____ ___. 

  
 WHEREAS, the Charter Township of Meridian, Michigan is committed to ensuring the 
safety and security of all those living and visiting within it’s boundaries; and 

 WHEREAS, fire is a serious public safety concern both locally and nationally, and homes 
are the locations where people are at greatest risk from fire; and 

 WHEREAS, home fires killed 2,630 people in the United States in 2017, according to the 
National Fire Protection Association® (NFPA®), and fire departments in the United States 
responded to 357,000 home fires; and 

 WHEREAS, the majority of US fire deaths (4 out of 5) occur at home each year; and 

 WHEREAS, the fire death rate per 1000 home fires reported to US fire departments was 4 
percent higher in 2017 than in 1980; and 

 WHEREAS, when the smoke alarm sounds Meridian Township residents may have less 
than two minutes to escape to safety; and 

 WHEREAS, Meridian Township’s residents who have planned and practiced a home fire 
escape plan are more prepared and will therefore be more likely to survive a fire; and 

 WHEREAS, Meridian Township’s residents should make a home escape plan, drawing a 
map of each level of the home, showing all doors and windows; and  

 WHEREAS, Meridian Township’s residents should practice the home fire escape plan with 
everyone in the household, including visitors; and 

 WHEREAS, Meridian Township’s residents should practice the home fire escape drill at 
least twice a year, during the day and at night; and 

 WHEREAS, Meridian Township’s residents should teach children to escape on their own in 
case adults can’t help them; and  
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 WHEREAS, Meridian Township’s residents should make sure everyone in the home knows 
how to call 9-1-1 or the local emergency number from a cell phone or a neighbor’s phone; and 

 WHEREAS, Meridian Township’s residents should practice using different ways out; and 

 WHEREAS, Meridian Township’s residents in a real emergency should get low and go 
under the smoke to get out quickly; and 

 WHEREAS, Meridian Township’s residents should get out and stay out, never going back 
inside the home for people, pets, or things; and 

 WHEREAS, Meridian Township’s residents are responsive to public education measures 
and are able to take action to increase their safety from fire, especially in their homes; and 

 WHEREAS, the 2019 Fire Prevention MonthTM theme, “Not Every Hero Wears a Cape. Plan 
and Practice Your Escape!™” effectively serves to remind us that we need to take personal steps to 
increase our safety from fire. 

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF THE CHARTER 
TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN, INGHAM COUNTY, MICHIGAN, that Meridian Township does hereby 
proclaim October, 2019 as Fire Prevention Month. Further, we urge every resident to be aware of 
their surroundings, look for available ways out in the event of a fire or other emergency, respond 
when the smoke alarm sounds by exiting the building immediately, and to support the many public 
safety activities and efforts of the Meridian Township Fire Department during Fire Prevention 
Month 2019. 

 

ADOPTED: YEAS:   
 
 NAYS:   

 
 
STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 
 )  ss 
COUNTY OF INGHAM ) 
 
I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Clerk for the Charter Township of Meridian, 
Ingham County, Michigan, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of a 
resolution adopted at a regular meeting of the Township Board on the 15th day of October 2019. 
 
 
       ________________________________ 
       Brett Dreyfus, Clerk 
       Meridian Charter Township 
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To:  Township Board 

 

From:  Mark Kieselbach, Director of Community Planning and Development 

 

  Peter Menser, Principal Planner 

 

Date:  October 9, 2019 

 

Re: Tentative Preliminary Plat #19012 (Giguere Homes) 

 

 

The Township Board discussed the Tentative Preliminary Plat for Sanctuary 3 at its last meeting 

on October 1, 2019.  The conditions offered by the applicant on the plat and discussed at the last 

meeting, which include two additional 10-foot wide tree buffer areas on Lots 3 and 5 and a portion 

of Lot 4 and the planting of seven, 16 foot tall Spruce trees within the 10 foot tree buffer area on 

Lot 4, have been incorporated into the attached resolution to approve. 

  

Township Board Options 

 

The Township Board shall approve, approve with conditions, or deny the proposed tentative 

preliminary plat within 90 days of the plat being filed with the Township.  The application was 

deemed complete on July 26, 2019 therefore the Board must take action no later than the October 

15, 2019 regular meeting.  A resolution to approve the tentative preliminary plan with conditions 

is provided. 

 

• Motion to adopt the resolution approving Tentative Preliminary Plat #19012, a seven 

lot subdivision (Sanctuary 3) located on the north side of Robins Way, east of Hulett 

Road. 

 

Attachments 

1. Resolution to approve. 

2. Revised tentative preliminary plat prepared by Enger Surveying & Engineering dated October 

9, 2019 and received by the Township on October 9, 2019. 

 

 
G:\Community Planning & Development\Planning\PLATS (PLAT)\2019\Plat #19012 (Giguere) Sanctuary 3\Tentative Preliminary 

Plat\Staff Reports\TPP 19012.tb4.docx 

12.A 



RESOLUTION TO APPROVE Tentative Preliminary Plat #19012 

 (Giguere Homes) 

 

 

 At a regular meeting of the Township Board of the Charter Township of Meridian, Ingham 

County, Michigan, held at the Meridian Municipal Building, in said Township on the 15th day of 

October, 2019, at 6:00 p.m., Local Time. 

 

PRESENT: _________________________________________________________________                                                             

 

  _________________________________________________________________                                                            

 

ABSENT: _________________________________________________________________                                                              

 

 The following resolution was offered by _____________________ and supported by 

_________________________. 

 

WHEREAS, Giguere Homes has requested tentative preliminary plat approval for a single 

family subdivision identified as Sanctuary 3 consisting of seven lots on 7.36 acres located on the 

north side of Robins Way, east of Hulett Road; and 

 

WHEREAS, the applicant has offered conditions on the tentative preliminary plat to 

establish two 10-foot wide tree buffer areas on Lots 3 and 5 and a portion of Lot 4 and plant seven, 

minimum 16 foot tall Spruce trees within the 10 foot tree buffer area on Lot 4 as depicted on the site 

plan prepared by Enger Surveying & Engineering dated October 9, 2019; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing for Tentative Preliminary Plat 

#19012 at its meeting on August 12, 2019 and voted to recommend approval of the request at its 

meeting on August 26, 2019; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Township Board discussed Tentative Preliminary Plat #19102 at its meeting 

on September 3, 2019 and October 1, 2019 and has reviewed the staff material forwarded under 

cover memorandums dated August 27, 2019 and September 26, 2019; and   

 

 WHEREAS, the proposed tentative preliminary plat meets the conditions established in 

Rezoning #18160; and 

 

WHEREAS, the proposed tentative preliminary plat complies with the Township‘s Land 

Division Ordinance and with the Land Division Act of the State of Michigan (MCL 560.101 et seq., as 

amended); and 

 

WHEREAS, all lots in the proposed tentative preliminary plat meet or exceed the minimum 

lot width and minimum lot area requirements of the RAAA (Single Family-Low Density) zoning 

district; and 

 

WHEREAS, the proposed tentative preliminary plat will be adequately served by public 

water and sewer utilities. 
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NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THE TOWNSHIP BOARD OF THE CHARTER 

TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN hereby approves Tentative Preliminary Plat #19012, subject to the 

following conditions: 

 

1. Approval is based on the revised Tentative Preliminary Plat prepared by Enger Surveying and 

Engineering dated October 9, 2019 and received by the Township on October 9, 2019. 

 

2. Approval is subject to the 11 conditions established in Rezoning #18160. 

 

3. Approval is subject to the conditions offered by the applicant which include the addition of two 

10-foot wide tree buffer areas to the plat on Lots 3 and 5 and a portion of Lot 4 and the planting 

of seven, minimum 16 foot tall Spruce trees within the 10 foot tree buffer area on Lot 4 as 

depicted on the site plan prepared by Enger Surveying & Engineering dated October 9, 2019. 

 

4. The applicant shall obtain all necessary permits and approvals from the Ingham County Drain 

Commissioner, Ingham County Road Department, Michigan Department of Environment, Great 

Lakes, and Energy (EGLE), Ingham County Health Department, and the Township.  Copies of all 

permits and approval letters shall be submitted to the Department of Community Planning and 

Development. 

 

5. Final utility plans shall be subject to the approval of the Director of Public Works and 

Engineering and shall be completed in accordance with Township Engineering Design and 

Construction Standards. 

 

6. Storm sewer leads shall be provided to each lot in the subdivision. The final location of the leads 

shall be subject to the approval of the Director of Public Works and Engineering.  All residences 

constructed in the subdivision shall be connected to the leads. 

 

7. No grading, tree removal, or subdivision improvements shall occur on the site until Final 

Preliminary Plat approval is granted by the Township Board, a pre-construction meeting has 

been held, and the Engineering Department has issued authorization to proceed. 

 

8. An overall grading plan for the subdivision shall be required with detailed construction plans 

prior to issuance of any building permits. 

 

9. Prior to any construction or grading on the site the applicant shall install silt fencing at the 

upland edge of water feature setbacks.  The silt fencing shall be removed after construction 

once the area is stabilized and vegetation has been established. 

 

10. The property owner shall establish and record easements for the five foot and 10 foot tree 

buffer areas identified on the tentative preliminary plat. 

 

11. Trees identified for protection during construction and the means of protection shall be 

identified prior to approval of the final preliminary plat. 

 

12. Natural Preservation Area Park Number 1 and Number 2 shall be identified as private parks. 

 

13. The property owner shall submit evidence that the 20 foot deed restricted preservation area on 

the north side of the tentative preliminary plat has been added and recorded to the deeds for 

Lots 3, 4, and 5 prior to the sale of lots. 
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14. Five foot wide concrete sidewalks shall be constructed around the proposed Junco Drive cul-de-

sac. The final location of the sidewalk shall be subject to the approval of the Director of Public 

Works and Engineering.  The design and construction of the sidewalk shall be in accordance 

with Township Engineering Design and Construction Standards. 

 

15. The natural vegetation strip associated with wetlands and open county drain shall be clearly 

identified with permanent markers.  The size, number, location, and the language on the 

markers shall be subject to the approval of the Director of Community Planning and 

Development. 

 

16. Interior street trees shall be required along the proposed Junco Drive cul-de-sac within the 

subdivision.  Species and location of the trees shall be subject to the approval of the Director of 

Community Planning and Development and the Ingham County Road Department. 

 

17. Any wellhead(s) located on the site shall be properly closed and abandoned per the 

requirements of the Ingham County Health Department and the Township, prior to the issuance 

of any permit for construction activity, including grading permits. 

 

18. If a development entry sign is planned for the subdivision, a detailed drawing to scale shall be 

provided to the Department of Community Planning and Development for review and approval 

prior to final plat submittal showing the location and dimensions of the sign, as well as 

depicting the easement location for the sign. 

 

19. The proposed Junco Drive cul-de-sac shall be constructed to Ingham County Road Department 

standards. 

 

ADOPTED: YEAS: _______________________________________________________________________  

 

   _______________________________________________________________________ 

                                                                                             

  NAYS: _______________________________________________________________________                           

 

STATE OF MICHIGAN ) 

    ) ss 

COUNTY OF INGHAM ) 

 

 

 I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Clerk of the Township Board of the Charter 

Township Meridian, Ingham County, Michigan, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true 

and a complete copy of a resolution adopted at a regular meeting of the Township Board on the 

15th day of October, 2019. 

 

 

       ______________________________   

       Brett Dreyfus 

       Township Clerk 
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12. B 

To:  Board Members 

From:  Miriam Mattison, Finance Director 

Date:  October 10, 2019 

Re:  2019 3rd Quarter Budget Amendment Request 

 

The October 2019 Amended Budget is attached.  It reflects the recommended Budget Amendments 
that are detailed in Exhibit A.  These amendments result from revenue and expenditures that were 
unknown during the original budget process.   

Amendments to the 2019 General Fund include revenue increases from Tax Administration, 
Medical Marihuana Fees, Local Revenue Sharing, recycling revenue, and Interest totaling $462,900.  
Expenditure requests are from many different expenses.   The larger items include street lights, 
contractual services, Fire overtime, and capital outlays totaling $200,400. 

 

The projected Fund Balance for the General Fund is computed as follows: 

 Fund Balance at 12/31/18 per audit      $7,961,297 
   

  Original Budgeted Use of Fund Balance 2019                                     (591,660) 

  1st Qtr. budget amendments                              (7,200) 

  3rd Qtr. Budget amendments             262,500 

  Projected Use of Fund Balance                              ($336,360) 

 Projected Fund Balance at 12/31/19         $7,624,937 

 

Fund Balance/Average Monthly Expenditures                   4.45 

 
Amendments to the Special funds consists of requests from Road Fund for use of $4,000 for 
Professional Services.  The Community Needs Fund is requesting use of $9,000 for Emergency 
needs.  The Sewer Fund is requesting use of $102,000 for contractual services and debt service 
interest.  The Water Fund is requesting use of $121,200 for primarily customer installation and 
system repairs. 
 

 
The following motion is proposed: 

 

MOVE TO APPROVE THE 3rd QUARTER 2019 BUDGET AMENDMENTS WITH AN 

INCREASE IN BUDGETED FUND BALANCE FOR THE GENERAL FUND IN THE AMOUNT 

OF $262,500 WHICH PROJECTS A USE OF FUND BALANCE OF $336,360.  BASED ON 
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12. B 

THE RESULTS OF THE 2018 AUDITED FINANCIALS, THE PROJECTED FUND BALANCE 

AT DECEMBER 31, 2019 WILL BE $7,624,937. 

 

Attachment: 

1. October 2019 Budget Amendment Financial Information 
 

 



Department Amount Explanation Account

GENERAL FUND

Revenue

     Tax Administration Fee 100,000.00           Higher than anticipated 101-000.000-447.000

     Medical Marihuana Fees 100,000.00           Not Budgeted 101-000.000-455.000

     Local Revenue Sharing Agreements 80,000.00             Higher than anticipated 101-000.000-576.500

     Recycling Revenue 2,900.00               Higher than anticipated 101-000.000-650.500

     Interest 180,000.00           Higher than anticipated 101-000.000-665.000
462,900.00           

Expenditures
General Government

Township Board - Operating Supplies 2,000.00               Higher than budgeted - I pads 101-100.101-728.000

Admin Services - Legal Fees Labor 20,000.00             Higher than budgeted 101-170.173-808.200

Admin Services - Contractual Services 10,000.00             Higher than budgeted 101-170.173-820.000

Admin Services - Street Lights 35,000.00             Higher than budgeted - LED lights added to the inventory 101-170.173-922.000

Elections - Salaries - May Elections 12,700.00             Unbudgeted Item 101-170.191-701.120

Elections - Office Equipment 1,900.00               Higher than budgeted  - Letter openers 101-170.191-980.000

Accounting - Operating Supplies 3,000.00               Higher than budgeted  - Mailers for new on-line system 101-170.201-728.000

Accounting - Audit 2,700.00               Higher than budgeted  - New GASB implementations 101-170.201-807.000

Accounting - Professional Services 9,500.00               Higher than budgeted  - Temp Services 101-170.201-825.000

Admin & Human Resources - Salaries 12,000.00             Higher than budgeted  - Security Guards 101-170.226-701.000

Admin & Human Resources - Actuarial Services 12,600.00             Higher than budgeted  - Additional reports required 101-170.226-809.000

Information Technology - Professional Services 30,000.00             Higher than budgeted  - Dewpoint 101-170.230-821.000

Watershed Management  - Drains at large (50,000.00)            Less than budgeted 101-170.260-842.000

Watershed Management  - Chapter 20 Drains (46,000.00)            Less than budgeted 101-170.260-842.500

Building Maintenance - Contractual Serv. 25,000.00             Higher than budgeted  - Custodial Services, HVAC repairs, pest control 101-170.268-820.000

Building Maintenance - Solid waste container 5,500.00               Higher than budgeted  - Animal removal, park trash 101-170.268-828.000

Building Maintenance - Building Maintenance 5,000.00               Higher than budgeted  - Building lighting and Electric 101-170.268-937.000

Recycling Center - Special Projects 6,000.00               Higher than budgeted  - Drive Maintenance and repairs 101-170.277-888.500

 

Fire - Overtime 52,000.00             Higher than budgeted 101-300.336-706.000

Building Division - Contractual Services 6,000.00               Unbudgeted Item - Demolition Exp. 101-300.371-820.000

Recreation - Overtime 5,500.00               Higher than budgeted 101-750-754-706.000

Capital Outlay - Construction/Improvements 19,500.00             Higher than budgeted  - Landscaping, and fueling security 101-900.901-974.000

Capital Outlay - Mobile Data units 20,500.00             Higher than budgeted - Fire Dept. computers 101-900.901-980.070

Total General Government 200,400.00          

Total Expenditures for General Fund 200,400.00          

Net (from)To Fund Balance 262,500.00          

Beginning of Year Budget Amendments

2019 Budget

Charter Township of Meridian



SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS

Local Roads

Revenue -  Property Tax 9,000.00               Higher than anticipated 203-000.000-402.000

Revenue - Interest 7,000.00               Higher than anticipated 203-000.000-665.000

Expenditures

Professional Services 20,000.00             Higher than anticipated 203-000.000-821.000

Total Expenditures 20,000.00             

Net to (from) Fund Balance (4,000.00)             

TIRF

Revenue - Interest 10,000.00             Higher than anticipated 246-000.000-665.000

Revenue - Special Assessments 12,000.00             Higher than anticipated 246-000.000-672.000

Expenditures

Construction/Improvements 10,500.00             Higher than anticipated 246-000.000-974.000

Total Expenditures 10,500.00             

Net to (from) Fund Balance 11,500.00             

Community Needs Fund

Revenue

Expenditures

Emergency Fund 9,000.00               Higher than anticipated 250-000.000-956.070

Total Expenditures 9,000.00               

Net to (from) Fund Balance (9,000.00)             

Law Enforcement Grant

Revenue -  OHSP Youth Alcohol Grant (6,000.00)              No longer doing 277-000.000-546.200

Revenue -  OHSP Traffic Grant (15,000.00)            No longer doing 277-000.000-576.110

Expenditures

OT OHSP Traffic Grant (15,000.00)            No longer doing 277-300.301-706.310

OT Youth Alcohol Grant (6,000.00)              No longer doing 277-300.301-706.320

Total Expenditures (21,000.00)           

Net to (from) Fund Balance -                         

Sewer Fund

Revenue -  Billing Charges 10,000.00             Higher than anticipated 590-000.000-630.110

Expenditures

Contractual Services 10,000.00             Higher than anticipated - road repairs 590-440.538-820.000

Debt Service - Interest 102,000.00           Higher than anticipated - New loan 590-905.906-995.000

Total Expenditures 112,000.00          

Net to (from) Fund Balance (102,000.00)         

Water Fund

Revenue -  Customer Installation 25,000.00             Higher than anticipated 591-000.000-633.000

Revenue -  Interest 38,000.00             Higher than anticipated 591-000.000-667.100

Revenue -  Misc. Construction meters 10,000.00             Higher than anticipated 591-000.000-671.002

Total Revenue 73,000.00             

Expenditures

Water Maintenance - Operating Supplies 30,000.00             Higher than anticipated - Distribution system repairs and maintenance 591-440.537-728.000

Water Maintenance - Claim reimbursement 25,000.00             Higher than anticipated - reimbursement resulting from utility failure 591-440.537-806.000

Water Maintenance - Training 1,200.00               Higher than anticipated - state mandated training 591-440.837-819.000

Water Maintenance - Contractual Services 35,000.00             Higher than anticipated - Road repairs 591-440.537-820.000

Water Maintenance - Utilities 3,000.00               Higher than anticipated 591-440.837-920.000

Water Maintenance - Customer Installation 100,000.00           Higher than anticipated - New Construction 591-440.537-972.000

Total Expenditures 194,200.00          

Net to (from) Fund Balance (121,200.00)         



INTERNAL SERVICE FUND 

Motor Pool

Revenue -  Interest 14,000.00             Higher than anticipated 661-000.000-665.000

Revenue -  Insurance Recoveries 15,500.00             Higher than anticipated 661-000.000-697.000

Expenditures

Veh supplies - Outside Services 10,000.00             Higher than anticipated - damage to vehicles 661-000.000728.103

Tires/Tire Services 5,000.00               Higher than anticipated 661-000.000-728.104

Fasteners 500.00                  Higher than anticipated 661-000.000-728.107

Solvents 500.00                  Higher than anticipated 661-000.000-728.108

Uniforms 300.00                  Higher than anticipated 661-000.000-760.000

Machinery and Equipment 5,000.00               Higher than anticipated - Police motorcycles 661-000.000-979.000

Total Expenditures 21,300.00             

Net to (from) Fund Balance 8,200.00               
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12. C 

To:  Board Members 

From:  Ronald J. Styka, Township Supervisor 

Date:  October 11, 2019 

Re:  Public Comment Policies 

 

Township legal counsel has recommended that townships formally adopt their guidelines for public 

comment as a policy of the Board.  Since early in our current terms, we have been asking citizens 

addressing this body to adhere to the guidelines attached to this memorandum. I am proposing that 

these be formally adopted. 

Thank you. 

The following motion is proposed: 

MOVE TO ADOPT THE PUBLIC COMMENT POLICIES AS PRESENTED. 
 

Attachment: 

1. Public Comment Policies 

 

 
 

 



Welcome and Meeting Format 
 

   Welcome  to    this  regular  meeting  of  the  Board  of  Meridian  Charter  Township, held  in  public  for 
thy purpose of conducting the business of the Township Board. 

 
Public Comment Policies 

 
There  are    two  opportunities  for  public  comment. Citizens  who  wish  to  address  agenda  or  non­ 
agenda  items  will  have  an  opportunity at the beginning of the meeting, as well as near the end of 
the meeting. Individuals who wish  to  address  the  board  must  complete  a green   form, located 
with the agendas near  the room entrance, and present the card to the Board's secretary prior to 
the   start  of    the  public comment period. At   the appropriate time   the Supervisor will call upon 
individuals, who have    completed    a   green form, to    speak   on        the topics indicated. 

 
Citizens  are  required  to  limit  comments  to  three  minutes, except  when  this  requirement is 
waived in advance by  the  Supervisor  for  good  cause. A  timekeeper will communicate to    the 
individual who is addressing  the  Board  at  the  conclusion  of     three  minutes. 

 
   The Board highly   values public comment and input. However, the  Board  meeting  format  is 

designed to facilitate the evening's agenda and, therefore, restricts board members from 
engaging in conversation with speakers or immediately responding to questions. Questions and 
concerns  may  be  addressed  by  the  Board  later  in  the  agenda  and/or    may  be  assigned  for 
follow­ up  by    the  Board  or  the  Township Manager  at     a  later  date. 

 
In order to foster the orderly conduct of the Board's business on behalf of  the  community,  please 
refrain from rude or discourteous behavior. Address   all   comments  to  the  Board,  not   to individual 
Board  members    or to others  in  attendance. 

 
Finally, the meeting  is  a  meeting of    the     Board of  the Township held  in public  for  the  purpose  of 
conducting the business of the township. It is not a meeting of the public. Please limit comments 
to the issues on the agenda   to the greatest extent     possible. 

 
Recommendations for Effective & Persuasive Public Comment 

 
1. State  the     specific  concern      or  point          of   information  as  clearly  and        concisely   as possible. 
2. In   general, avoid  negative     or  accusatory    statements. They          are seldom      persuasive. 

3. To  minimize redundancy,  if  previous  speakers have already raised similar concerns 
or points,  consider  simply  noting                        that            you        concur  with  them. 

4. Remember that written submissions are automatically part of  the record and do not need to  
be  read     during  public   comment. 
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To:  Township Board  
 
From:  Mark Kieselbach, Director of Community Planning and Development 
 
  Justin Quagliata, Assistant Planner 
   
Date:  October 11, 2019 
 
Re: Franchise Fees – Final Adoption 
 
 
A resolution to approve the amendment to Chapter 70, Article II of the Code of Ordinances for final 
adoption is attached.  As directed by the Board, the Clerk has published the proposed ordinance.  
The following motion has been provided for the Board’s consideration: 
 
 Move to approve the resolution for final adoption of Ordinance No. 2019-15 pursuant to 

the amendment of Section 70-28(c)(7) of the Cable Television ordinance eliminating the 
requirement that 80 percent of franchise fees be allocated to the Cable Television fund. 

 
Attachment 
1.  Resolution for final adoption 
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CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN 
INGHAM COUNTY, MICHIGAN 

 

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2003-12 

 

Ordinance No.: 2019-15 

Effective Date: October 15, 2019 

 
At a meeting of the Township Board of the Charter Township of Meridian, Ingham County, Michigan, 
held at the Township Hall, 5151 Marsh Road, Okemos, MI 48864 on October 15, 2019, at 6:00 p.m., 
Board Member ____________ moved and Board Member ____________ supported to approve the following 
Ordinance for final adoption: 
 

An Ordinance to amend Article II of Chapter 70 of the Meridian Charter Township Code 
of Ordinances, as amended, adopted by the Charter of the Township of Meridian to 
address the allocation of franchise fees. 

 
Section 1. Amendment of Article II, Chapter 70, Section 70-28 Cable Communications 
Commission: The Township Code of Ordinances, Article II, Chapter 70, Section 70-28 Cable 
Communications Commission, shall be amended to provide as follows: 
 
Sec. 70-28 Cable Communications Commission 
 
(a) The Township shall establish a commission to be known as the Meridian Township Cable 
Communications Commission. The Township Board shall solicit from the public and from the 
franchisee names of persons interested in serving on the Commission but is not limited to names 
submitted. 
 
(b) The commission consists of five residents of the Township appointed by the Township Board. 
Each member shall serve a term of three years. Any vacancy in the office shall be filled by the 
Township Board for the remainder of the term. No employee or person with an ownership interest 
in a cable television franchise granted pursuant to this article shall be eligible for membership on the 
commission. Members of the commission may be compensated at a rate to be determined by the 
Township. Such rate of compensation, if any, may be established and may be revised, from time to 
time, by resolution of the Township Board. 
 
(c) Subject to federal and state law, the commission, in addition to the functions and responsibilities 
that the Township Board may delegate to it from time to time by resolution, shall have the following 
functions: 
 

(1) Discuss this article and franchises with prospective franchise applicants. 
 

(2) Advise the Township Board on applications for franchises. 
 

(3) Advise the Township Board on matters that might constitute grounds for revocation of a 
franchise under this article. 
 
 



 
 

(4) Recommend to the Township Board, after hearing, resolutions of disputes between 
franchisees, between franchisee(s) and subscribers, between franchisee(s) and access users, 
and between access users. 
 

(5) Advise the Township Board on the regulation of rates under this article and make 
recommendations on requested changes in rates, services or classifications. 
 

(6) Recommend to the Township Board general policy relating to access channels with a view to 
maximizing the diversity of programs and services to subscribers. 
 

(7) Encourage the use of access channels by institutions, groups and individuals within the 
Township. The commission shall operate a government access channel and use franchise fees 
to administer this ordinance. Such funds shall be allocated based on the Township’s approved 
budget and budget/appropriations resolution. 
 

(8) Encourage and supervise interconnection of systems. 
 

(9) Review and report to the Township Board concerning records and reports that the franchisee 
is required to submit under this article. 
 

(10) Annually prepare a proposed budget and submit that proposed budget to the Township 
Board for its consideration and adoption. Prior to adopting a budget for the commission, 
the Township Board shall conduct a public hearing. The commission shall also prepare and 
submit to the Township Board an annual report including an accounting of budgeted fees 
received and distributed by the commission and a report of the type and amount of use of 
access channels. 

 
(11) Conduct evaluations of the system at least every three years and make recommendations to 

the Township Board regarding amendments to this article or to the franchise agreement. 
 
Section 2. Severability: The provisions of this Ordinance are hereby declared to be severable. If any 
clause, sentence, word, section, or provision is hereafter declared void or unenforceable for any 
reason by a court of competent jurisdiction, it shall not affect the remainder of such Ordinance which 
shall continue in full force and effect. 
 
Section 3. Repeal: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed. 
 
Section 4. Effective Date: This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its publication. 
 
ROLL CALL VOTE: 
 
YEAS:          
NAYS:          
ABSENT/ABSTAIN:        
 
ORDINANCE DECLARED ADOPTED. 
 
 
____________________________________________ 
Ronald Styka, Meridian Charter Township Supervisor 



 
 

CERTIFICATE 
 
STATE OF MICHIGAN  ) 

) ss  
COUNTY OF INGHAM  ) 
 
I, the undersigned, the duly qualified and acting Clerk for Charter Township of Meridian, Ingham 
County, Michigan, HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing is a true and complete copy of certain 
proceedings taken by the Charter Township of Meridian Board at a meeting held on the 15th day of 
October, 2019, and further certify that the proposed Ordinance was approved for final adoption. 
 
 
 
________________________________________ 
Brett Dreyfus, Charter Township of Meridian Clerk 
 
 
AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING AND PUBLICATION 
 
I hereby certify that: 
 
1.  The above is a true copy of an Ordinance approved for final adoption by the Charter Township 

of Meridian Board at a duly scheduled and noticed meeting of that Township Board held on 
October 15, 2019, pursuant to the required statutory procedures. 

 
2. The complete text of the proposed Ordinance was posted at the Township Clerk’s office and 

on the Township’s website on ________________, 2019.  
 
3. The attached Notice of Proposed Ordinance Adoption was duly published in the ______________ 

newspaper, a newspaper that circulates within Charter Township of Meridian, on 
_________________, 2019, within not more than seven (7) days after the posting. 

 
ATTESTED: 
 
 
___________________________________________ 
Brett Dreyfus 
Charter Township of Meridian Clerk 
 
 



 
 

 

  

Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. 

 

12. E 

To:  Board Members 

From:  Ronald J. Styka, Township Supervisor 

Date:  October 11, 2019 

Re:  Downtown Development Authority Appointment 

 

The Downtown Development Authority currently has three vacancies.   

Tom Stanko submitted an Application for Public Service on July 29, 2019 to request appointment to 

the Downtown Development Authority.  Mr. Stanko has worked in the environmental field for more 

than 25 years. His experience includes working at the local, regional, and federal government levels, 

building an environmental consulting practice and managing the regional operation of an 

international employee-owned company, as well as, managing the water and natural resources 

regulatory compliance requirements of a large Michigan based regulated public utility (Consumer 

Energy).  Mr. Stanko lives in Tacoma Hills and is a Financial Advisor for Edward Jones.   

The following motion is proposed for Board consideration:   

MOVE TO APPROVE THE APPOINTMENT MADE BY SUPERVISOR STYKA OF TOM 

STANKO TO THE DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY FOR A 3 YEAR TERM 

ENDING 12/31/2022.  

Attachment: 

1. Application for Public Service 

2. DDA Recommendation Letter 

 
 





Resume – DDA; Ver.: July 27, 2019 

  

 

 

 

Thomas A. Stanko 678-229-7789 

1975 Navaho Trail, Okemos, MI 48864 tastanko@gmail.com 

 

Professional and Personal Profile 
Mr. Stanko has worked in the environmental field for more than 25 years. His experience includes working at the 
local, regional, and federal government levels, building an environmental consulting practice and managing the 
regional operation of an international employee-owned company as well as managing the water and natural 
resources regulatory compliance requirements of a large Michigan based regulated public utility (Consumer 
Energy).  He has a long history of relationship development and consensus building.  Throughout his career, he 
has been active in several professional organizations and trade associations often holding officer positions and 
recently serving as a committee chair of a national utility trade association. In March of 2019, Mr. Stanko retired 
from the environmental profession and joined Edward Jones to work as a Financial Advisor and focus on his local 
community. Currently he is working out of Edward Jones’ Holt, MI office with the intention of opening a branch 
office in Okemos, MI. 

Mr. Stanko is married to his wife Mary of 23 years and proud father of Nolan (21) and Adelle (18), both graduates 
of Okemos High School.  He has lived in Okemos since 2005 (Tacoma Hills Subdivision) and has enjoyed 
coaching youth sports, cheering from the sidelines, volunteering for marching band events, and skiing with the 
family. He enjoys home improvement projects, kayaking, canoeing, and stand-up paddling. As of late, he serves 
on his neighborhood homeowner association board.  

Interesting Personal Fact: I have sailed on all five of the Great Lakes. 

 

Professional Experience 
 
Edward Jones, Holt, MI 
4/2019 – Present 
Financial Advisor Trainee 

 At Edward Jones, we work to understand what’s most important to our clients, use an established 
process to build personalized strategies to help clients achieve goals, and partner with clients long-
term to help keep them on track.  

Consumers Energy  Company, Jackson, MI 
11/2014 – 3/2019 
Supervisor - Land & Water Management Section 

 Managed environmental regulatory compliance in areas of water and natural resources for all 
company operations (generation, electric distributions, gas transmission, etc.)  

 Managed long-term financial plans associated with environmental regulations 
 Developed and maintained rapport with regulators and utility peers around the country 
 

Golder Associates Inc., Lansing, MI 
1/2001 – 11/2014 
Associate and Senior Consultant, Great Lakes Operations Manager 

 Developed a successful professional consulting practice in areas of water quality, natural resources 
protection and restoration, and aquatic ecology/fisheries 

 Managed Great Lakes Operation for several years (upwards of 95 staff in several offices and 
states)  – responsible for overall financial performance of the operation 

 Served on the U.S. Board of Directors (1400+ employees) representing the Midwest and Northeast 
Regions 



Resume – DDA; Ver.: July 27, 2019 

 

Atlanta Regional Commission, Atlanta, GA 
8/1996 – 12/2000 
Principal Planner 

 Led regional natural and water resources planning needs in 10 county metro-Atlanta region (one of 
the fastest developing regions of the country).  

 Routinely updated local officials and government staff on environmental/water resources issues 
 

Indiana University, Bloomington, IN 
8/1994 – 7/1996 
Environmental Chemist 

 Provided analytical and field monitoring support for EPA’s Great Lakes atmospheric deposition 
monitoring program  

       Enviro-Science (EPA Contractor), Chicago, IL 
3/1992 – 8/1994 
Chemist / Limnologist 

 Carried out EPA research and program field operations aboard the R/V Lake Guardian on all 5 
Great Lakes 

Safety Kleen 
8/1991 – 3/1992 
Chemist 

 Supported waste recycling and fuel blending  business needs via laboratory analytical support 
 

Education 

Indiana University, Bloomington, IN 
Masters of Science, Environmental Science (Water Resources Concentration) - 1996 

Wabash College, Crawfordsville, IN 
B.A. Chemistry (Minor in Mathematics) - 1991 
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12. F 

To:  Board Members 

From:  Ronald J. Styka, Township Supervisor 

Date:  October 11, 2019 

Re:  Planning Commission Appointment 

 

The Planning Commission currently has one vacancy.   

Amber Clark submitted an Application for Public Service on October 8, 2019 to request appointment 

to the Planning Commission.  Trustee Jackson and Trustee Sundland met Ms. Clark at the MML 

Convention in Detroit.  She is currently the Assistant to the City Manager of Jackson and resides in 

Haslett.  

The following motion is proposed for Board consideration:   

MOVE TO APPROVE THE APPOINTMENT MADE BY SUPERVISOR STYKA OF AMBER 

CLARK TO THE PLANNING COMMISSION FOR A 3 YEAR TERM ENDING 12/31/2022.  

Attachment: 

1. Application for Public Service 

 
 







                                                                                                                                          Amber Clark 
  1348 Bayshore Drive 
                                                                                                                                                  Haslett MI 48840 
                                                                                                                                             989.600.7645 
Tuesday October 8, 2019 

 

Meridian Charter Township 

Volunteer Commission Appointment 

 

 

Dear Township Trustees and Commission members; 

 

It is with great interest that I submit my name for an appointment to a township commission board. I am 

enthusiastic about improving Meridian Township, and utilizing my skill set to encourage additional 

growth. I am confident in my ability to meet and exceed the expectations of the board and the Township 

Trustees in the position as a committee member. Below is a brief description of work that I have done in 

Michigan communities. 

 

 -2+ years working as Consumers Energy, Energy Efficiency Communication Specialist. I 

implemented the Light up the City safety and efficiency program in the City of Jackson. Well versed in 

Energy Waste Reduction programs, Energy initiatives and State Regulations. I have a strong background 

in energy efficiency and its relation to environmentalism.  

 

 -5+ years working communications tactics and strategy with the Mason Area Chamber of 

Commerce, Capital Area District Libraries, Consumers Energy and the City of Jackson.   

 

 -8+ years working as team or project leader for various projects/positions. Created organized 

SharePoint intranet for my previous position to make the team more efficient.  

 

My current position as Assistant to the City Manager of City of Jackson has increased my desire to be a 

part of the progress we want in our communities. I currently serve only as a staff advisor for board 

commissions for the City of Jackson. I would like to have a position that I can vote, and advise township 

trustees on important decisions relating to our community.  I am very well versed in corporate 

communication strategy and tactics, Building Science Principal Certified, two certificates of completion 

from Michigan Association of Planning Zoning Administration and Planning Administration trainings and 

have great interpersonal skills.  

 

I would be honored to serve on a commission for Meridian Township and believe I will make a positive 

addition to the committee. I welcome you to contact me at 989-600-7645 or clarka38@msu.edu for a 

more in-depth discussion regarding the appointment.  Thank you for your time.  

 

Sincerely, 

Amber Clark 
 



    

CLARKA38@MSU.EDU @AMBERNALEAN 989.600.7645 HTTP://WWW.LINKEDIN.COM

/PUB/AMBER-

CLARK/66/628/840 
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OBJECTIVE 

Utilize my advanced 

Communications skills to 

increase brand awareness for 

key focus groups like Non-

profits, Utilities, Government 

and Small Businesses by 20% 

of starting point.  

SKILLS 

Quick quips to describe my 

best skills 

 

-Personable and Engaging of 

all people of all walks of life 

 

 

-Efficient-No reason to waste 

time in our fast-paced world. 

Let’s get it right the first time 

 

-Team minded- I continue to 

set my self apart as a leader in 

group or individual projects 

 

-Articulate-well-spoken orally 

or in print. SEO and Social 

Media Campaigns I come 

across clearly and concisely 

in all manner of media 

 

AMBER CLARK 
COMMUNICATIONS/PUBLIC RELATIONS SPECIALIST 

          

RELATED EXPERIENCE 

 

ASSISTANT TO THE CITY MANAGER- CITY OF JACKSON OCTOBER 2018-

PRESENT 

 Implemented and created The City of Jackson’s first Celebration of 

Black History Month Social Media Campaign 

 Implemented and created the City of Jackson’s first Celebration of 

Women’s History Month Social Media Campaign 

 Increase Project Organization for Economic Developments of mixed 

use Commercial and Residential building “The 200” project- 

ground breaking May 2019 

 Write and maintain Development Agreements for community 

residents and business owners to expand personal property 

 Graduate of MDCR Equity and Equality Training of Municipal 

Leaders Cohort 2018-2019 

 

 

MARKET OUTREACH SPECIALIST • CLEARESULT • JULY 2016 – 

OCTOBER 2018 

 Achieved increased ROI of program participation of 20% 

 Create and implement new faith-based participation program which 

earn “Honorable Mention” in the Governor’s Award 

 Assist Michigan Habitat for Humanity Affiliates of the year in 

Midland County and Oakland County to reduce energy waste of 

10% 

 Fast understanding of client demands 

 Overall Consumers Energy Brand Awareness increase by 15% in 

my first year 

 Planned and implemented the Light Up the City Jackson community 

LED Bulb Initiative 



AC 
YOUR NAME 

COMMUNICATIONS/PUBLIC RELATIONS | LINK TO OTHER 

ONLINE PROPERTIES: PORTFOLIO/WEBSITE/BLOG 
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EDUCATION/CERTIFICATES 

B.S ADVERTISING (MAJOR) 

MEDIA STRATEGIES (MINOR) •  

JUNE 2015 • MICHIGAN STATE 

UNIVERSITY CAS 

 Earned New Media 

Driver’s License 2015 

 Google AdWords 

Certification (Renewal 

2018) 

 Building Science 

Principals 2017 

      GPA:   3.1 

 

Volunteer Experience or 

Leadership 

AABE 2018 

PRSSA 2012-2015 

Habitat for Humanity 2012 

 Travel 45% of work days 

 

FREELANCE SOCIAL MEDIA MANAGER •MASON ANTIQUES DISTRICT• 

AUG 2015 – APRIL 2016 

 Increase of overall customer communication through digital 

platforms by 25% 

 Self-Managed social media management platforms  

 Submit press releases to local Community Newsletters, Chamber of 

Commerce and local press to increase customer participation by 

10% 

 Creation of Instagram photo library which brought a 5% increase in 

onsite customer traffic 

 Creation of event calendar to promote community events through digital 

social media sites (Facebook, Twitter, Instagram)  

 Assist with monthly media report,  

MARKETING INTERN •CAPITAL AREA DISTRICT LIBRARIES•  

AUG 2013 – APRIL 2014 

  

 Increased customer website participation for the CADL blog by 

20%  

 Manage monthly media report by reviewing current 

communications strategies 

 Event promotion throughout Ingham county- customer satisfaction 

increased by 15% 

 creation of In-House collateral to promote current products and 

services 

 Achieved increased participation in book referral service 

“BookSleuth” each month by 2% 

 manage multiple library requests and communications 



AC 
YOUR NAME 

COMMUNICATIONS/PUBLIC RELATIONS | LINK TO OTHER 

ONLINE PROPERTIES: PORTFOLIO/WEBSITE/BLOG 
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 Worked with public to find better ways to increase customer 

satisfaction. 

PUBLIC RELATIONS INTERN •MASON AREA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE• 

MAY 2013 – AUG 2013 

 Increased Coordination of Chamber events and meetings, 

 Planned Event Promotions, Advertisements, Press Releases, 

Newsletters. 

 Utilize research analysis to increase social media Application 

research and direct contact with the public.  

 Assist with creation of internal and external marketing materials, 

Assist members with external communications. 

 

 

 

 
 



                                                                                                                                                                         13. A.  

 

Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. 
 

To:  Township Board Members 
 
From:  Derek N. Perry, Deputy Township Manager  

Director of Public Works & Engineering 
 
Mark Kieselbach, Director of Community Planning and Development 

 
Date:  October 10, 2019 
 
Re: Okemos Road Bridge Replacement 
 
 
At the September 17, 2019 meeting, the Township Board was presented with a recommendation 
from the Transportation Commission on a preferred alternative for the Okemos Road Bridge 
Replacement project over the Red Cedar River.  
 
As part of the discussion, several members of the Township Board requested that alternative four 
(4) from the initial concept designs, be giving additional consideration. Per that direction, our 
Township Team met with the Ingham County Road Department (ICRD) and their consultants, DLZ, 
on October 2nd to discuss the concept.  
 
As an outcome of that meeting, we requested that ICRD and DLZ attend the October 15th Township 
Board meeting to provide additional information on why the preferred alternative is 
recommended and to describe the constraints that exist with proceeding with option four.  
 
During the October 2nd meeting, it was determined that selection of option four would affect the 
entrance to Wonch Park and the desired pedestrian underpass park connection (between Wonch 
and Ferguson). Because of this impact, we met with the Parks Commission and updated them on 
the status of the project. Both issues are of concern for the Park Commission (see letter from Chair 
McDonald), and they reaffirmed that it continues to be a priority and they request that it be 
accommodated as part of the project.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachments: 
1.  Alternatives including Preferred Alternative 
2.  April 16, 2019 Letter from Michael McDonald, Meridian Park Commission Chair 

 





















 

 
  

Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. 
 

 
 

 
April 16, 2019 
 
Dear Supervisor Styka,  
 
It has come to my attention that the Township Board will soon be discussing the Okemos 
Road Bridge Replacement Project including the future of the Camelback Bridge.   
 
The following are only my thoughts and do not necessarily represent the views of the Park 
Commission. This topic has received casual discussion in our meetings but no formal action 
has been taken.   
 
I have participated in informational meetings with the Ingham County Road Department and 
township staff in the past that focused on the process, size and extent of the bridge 
replacement project.  The items that are of most concern to the Park Commission include 
safe ingress and egress to and from Wonch and Ferguson Parks as well as a safe pedestrian 
crossing.  It is our desire that an under-bridge pathway be created to provide safe crossing 
opportunities from park to park. We hope this can be accommodated through this project. 
 
The future of the Camelback Bridge was also a focus of discussion.  Of course we are 
interested in alternative uses for the bridge or part of the bridge, but fear any attempt to 
relocate even a part of it will more than likely be cost prohibitive.  It is not clear that it could 
even be moved without the structure crumbling.  
 
During the meeting with the Road Department, it was recommended that the new bridge 
design pay homage to the Camelback Bridge and also add a bronze plaque in recognition as it 
appears that cost and condition make its continued use cost prohibitive. I am available to 
meet at your convenience to discuss this in greater detail if you desire. 
 
Sincerely, 
Michael McDonald 
 
Michael McDonald, Chair 
Park Commission  
 
Cc: Frank Walsh, Township Manager 

Mark Stephens, Commissioner 
Amanda Lick, Commissioner 
Ami Van Antwerp, Commissioner 
Annika Schaetzl, Commissioner 
LuAnn Maisner, Director of Parks and Recreation 
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Township Board: 
 
Ronald J. Styka 
Township Supervisor 
 
Brett Dreyfus 
Township Clerk 
 
Phil Deschaine 
Township Treasurer 
 
Patricia Herring 
Jackson 
Township Trustee 
 
Dan Opsommer 
Township Trustee 
 
Kathy Ann Sundland 
Township Trustee 
 
Courtney Wisinski 
Township Trustee 
 
 
 
Frank L. Walsh 
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Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. 

To: Township Board  

From: Mark Kieselbach, Director of Community Development and Planning 

Mackenzie Dean, Assistant Planner 

Date: October 10, 2019 

Re: Chapter 10 Animals—Ordinance Prohibiting Animal Sales at Pet Stores 

Since the Board last discussed this item at the October 1, 2019 meeting, staff has done additional 
research and visited pet stores located in the Township.  Pet Supplies Plus, PetSmart, and Soldan’s 
do not sell dogs or cats for profit.  These businesses partner with local rescues, humane societies, 
and foster groups such as the Ingham County Animal Shelter and Capital Area Humane Society to 
offer space to showcase adoptable animals and do not monetarily benefit for providing space for the 
adoption of dogs and cats.   

Ordinances prohibiting animal sales at pet stores have been adopted nationwide.  The majority of 
ordinances reviewed by staff follow the sample ordinance provided by The Humane Society.  Staff 
has prepared a draft ordinance for the Board’s consideration.  

Attachment 
1. Draft ordinance, dated October 10, 2019.

G:\Community Planning & Development\Planning\ORDINANCES\Animals\Ordinance Prohibiting Animal Sales at Pet Stores.tb2.doc 
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Chapter 10 
 ANIMALS 

Section 10-1. Definitions.  

The following words, terms, and phrases, when used in this article, shall have the meanings ascribed 
to them in this section, except where the context clearly indicates a different  meaning: 

ANIMAL CARE FACILITY — Means an animal control center or animal shelter, maintained by or 
under contract with any state, county, or municipality, whose mission and practice is, in whole,  or 
significant part, the rescue and placement of animals in permanent homes or rescue  organizations. 

ANIMAL RESCUE ORGANIZATION — Means any not-for-profit organization which has tax-exempt 
status under Section 501(c)(3) of the United States Internal Revenue Code, whose mission and 
practice is, in whole or in significant part, the rescue and placement of animals in permanent homes.  
This term does not include an entity that is a breeder or broker or one that obtains animals from a 
breeder or broker for profit or compensation. 

BREEDER — Means a person that maintains a dog or cat for the purpose of breeding and selling their 
offspring. 

BROKER — Means a person that transfers a dog or cat from a breeder for resale by another  person. 

CAT — Means a member of the species of domestic cat, Felis catus. 

DOG — Means a member of the species of domestic dog, Canis familiaris. 

OFFER FOR SALE — Means to sell, offer for sale or adoption, advertise for the sale of, barter, auction, 
give away or otherwise dispose of a dog or cat. 

PET STORE — Means a retail establishment where dogs or cats are sold, exchanged, or bartered or 
offered for sale as pet animals to the general public at retail.  Such definition shall not include an 
animal care facility or animal rescue organization, as defined. 

Section 10-2. Restrictions on the sale of animals. 

No pet store shall sell, deliver, offer for sale, barter, auction, give away, or otherwise transfer or 
dispose of cats or dogs. Nothing in this section shall prohibit pet stores from collaborating with 
animal care facilities or animal rescue organizations to offer space for such entities to showcase 
adoptable dogs or cats provided the pet store shall not have any ownership interest in the animals 
offered for adoption and shall not receive a fee for providing space for the adoption of any of these 
animals. 



Draft Ordinance Prohibiting Animal Sales at Pet Stores 
October 10, 2019  
Page 2 

Section 10-3. Penalty. 

A person that violates any provision of this article is responsible for a municipal civil infraction, 
subject to payment of a civil fine of $500, plus costs, including all direct and indirect expenses 
incurred by the Township in connection with the municipal civil infraction as provided in Section  
1-8 of the Township Code of Ordinances. As to violations of this article that are continuous with
respect to time, each day that the violation continues is a separate offense. Abatements shall not be
considered as payment or part of a violation’s penalty. In addition to all other remedies, including the
penalties provided in this article, the Township may commence and prosecute actions in the county
circuit court or any other court having jurisdiction to restrain or prevent any noncompliance with or
violation of any of the provisions of this article or to correct, remedy, or abate such noncompliance
or violation.

G:\Community Planning & Development\Planning\ORDINANCES\2019\prohibiting the sale of cats & dogs at pet stores\Draft Ordinance 

Prohibiting Animal Sales at Pet Stores 10-10-19.doc 
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To:  Township Board  

 

From:  Mark Kieselbach, Director of Community Planning & Development 

   

Peter Menser, Principal Planner 

 

Date:  October 9, 2019 

 

Re: Trash Receptacle Ordinance 

 

 

The Township Board last discussed a potential trash receptacle ordinance at its meeting on 

October 1, 2019.  At the meeting the Board directed staff to develop ordinance language 

establishing the day and time that trash receptacles can be placed on the curb and when they must 

be removed as well as the location on the property where the receptacles may be stored. 

 

Staff has prepared draft ordinance language mirroring that adopted by the City of St. Joseph in 

Berrien County.  The draft ordinance prohibits trash and recycling receptacles be placed at the 

curb for collection no earlier than 5:00 p.m. the day preceding the scheduled collection day and 

requires retrieval no later than 10:00 a.m. the day following the scheduled collection day.  It also 

requires that trash and recycling can only be stored either indoors or in a side or rear yard.  The 

Board can amend the specific provisions of the ordinance as desired. 

 

Attachment 

1. Draft ordinance language dated October 9, 2019. 
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Draft ordinance – October 9, 2019 
 

Chapter 46 Nuisances 

 

Section 46-2 Nuisances per se. 

 

The following acts, apparatus, accumulations, violations, and activities are hereby declared to be 
public nuisances: 
 

(1) – (9) Remain as written. 
 
(10) Trash or recycling receptacles shall not be placed at the street or curbside for collection 
purposes earlier than 5:00 p.m. the day preceding the scheduled collection day and shall be 
returned to a storage place located either indoors or in a side or rear yard no later than 10:00 a.m. 
on the day following the scheduled collection day.   
 
a.  A person who violates any provision of this article is responsible for a municipal civil infraction, 
subject to payment of a civil fine of $25, plus costs, including all direct and indirect expenses 
incurred by the Township in connection with the municipal civil infraction as provided in § 1-8 of 
the Township Code of Ordinances.  As to violations of this article that are continuous with respect 
to time, each day that the violation continues is a separate offense. Abatements shall not be 
considered as payment or part of a violation's penalty. In addition to all other remedies, including 
the penalties provided in this article, the Township may commence and prosecute appropriate 
actions in the county circuit court or any other court having jurisdiction to restrain or prevent any 
noncompliance with or violation of any of the provisions of this article or to correct, remedy, or 
abate such noncompliance or violation. 



 

 

Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. 

 

To:  Township Board  
 
From:  Mark Kieselbach, Director of Community Planning and Development 
 
Date:  October 10, 2019 
 
Re: Amendment to Truck Route Ordinance for Hamilton Road 
 
 
The Ingham County Road Department (ICRD) has requested the Township amend its truck route 
ordinance for Hamilton Road east of Okemos Road.  The current ordinance designates Hamilton 
Road from Okemos Road to Marsh Road a truck route.  A truck or truck-tractor and semi-trailer or 
truck-tractor and trailer combination, or truck and trailer combination are required to use roads 
that are designated as a truck route.  Improvements are planned for the Okemos Road/Hamilton 
Road intersection as part of the Village of Okemos development.  Hamilton Road east of Okemos 
Road has two eastbound lanes and two westbound lanes.  The proposed design would have one 
eastbound lane and three westbound lanes to allow for dual left turns at the intersection.  Based 
on the design addition road right-of-way would be needed in order for a northbound truck on 
Okemos Road to turn right onto eastbound Hamilton Road.  The amendment as proposed by ICRD 
would prohibit trucks on eastbound Hamilton Road between Okemos Road and Marsh Road.  
Trucks would still be allowed to use southbound Marsh Road to westbound Hamilton Road 
between Marsh Road and Okemos Road.  Another reason for prohibiting trucks on eastbound 
Hamilton Road is that larger semi-trucks cannot make an eastbound to northbound left turn at the 
Marsh/Hamilton roundabout without encroaching into the eastbound through lane at the 
roundabout. 
 
The Transportation Commission reviewed and discussed the proposed amendment and 
recommended the Board approve the amendment.  A draft of the proposed amendment is attached 
for the Board’s consideration. 
 
 
Attachments 
1.  Draft Amendment 
2.  Conceptual Design Plans 
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Ordinance No. 2019-                     

 

ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN, INGHAM 

COUNTY, MICHIGAN, CHAPTER 74, ARTICLE I V BY AMENDING SECTION 74-3(c)(4). 

 

THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN ORDAINS: 

 

Section 1.  Amendment to Chapter 74, Article I, Section 74-3(c).  Section 74-3(c)(4) entitled 

Truck Routes of the Code of the Charter Township of Meridian, Ingham County, Michigan is hereby 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 2.50. Truck Routes. 

(1) Purpose. The purpose of this ordinance is to protect the surface of public roads and streets, to 

protect residential property located near such roads and streets, and generally provide for the health, 

safety, and welfare of the public and particularly children residing on or near public roadways, and 

to reduce residents' exposure to the nuisance of excessive noise and dust. This ordinance establishes 

and regulates truck traffic routes; prohibits truck traffic on other roads; and provides penalties for 

the violation thereof. 

 

(2) Definition of terms. The terms in this chapter shall be defined as follows unless the context 
specifically indicates otherwise. 

 

(a) Implement of husbandry. Every vehicle which is designed for agricultural purpose and exclusively 

used by the owner thereof in the conduct of agricultural operations. 

 

(b) Road. Any street, highway or route with Meridian Township. 

 

(c) Semitrailer. Every vehicle with or without motive power, designed for carrying persons or 

property and for being drawn by a motor vehicle and so constructed that some part of its weight and 

that of its load rests upon or is carried by some other vehicle. 

 

(d) Trailer. Every vehicle with or without motive power, designed for carrying persons or property 

and for being drawn by a motor vehicle and so constructed that no part of its weight rests upon the 

towing vehicle. 

 

(e) Truck. Every motor vehicle which is designed, used, or maintained primarily for the 

transportation of property, except a pickup truck or a van designed so as to carry loads of no more 

than one ton. 

 

(f) Truck-tractor. Every motor vehicle designed and used primarily for drawing other vehicles and 

not so constructed as to carry a load other than a part of the weight of the vehicle and load so drawn. 

 

(g) Person. Includes an agency, company, organization, firm, association, partnership, joint venture, 

corporation, trust or equivalent entity or a combination of any of them, as well as, a natural person. 

 



 
 

(3) Rule of construction. Any word or term not defined herein shall be considered to be defined in 

accordance with its common or standard definition. 

 

(4) Truck routes. The following roads in Meridian Township, to the exclusion of all other roads, are 

hereby designated as truck routes and classified for truck traffic: 

 

(a) Abbott Road. 

(b) Central Park Drive. 

(c) College Road. 

(d) Farm Lane. 

(e) Forest Road, from College Road to Farm Lane. 

(f) Grand River Avenue (M-43). 

(g) Hagadorn Road, from Jolly Road to Lake Lansing Road. 

(h) Hamilton Road, from Okemos Road to Marsh Road. westbound from Marsh Road to Okemos Road. 

(i) Haslett Road. 

(j) Jolly Road. 

(k) Lake Lansing Road. 

(l) Marsh Road. 

(m) Meridian Road. 

(n) Mount Hope Road, from Hagadorn west to the Township boundary. 
(o) Okemos Road, from Jolly Road to Central Park Drive. 

(p) Park Lake Road, from Haslett Road north to the Township/county line. 

(q) Saginaw Highway (M-78). 

 

(5) Prohibition against travel on other than truck routes. Except as expressly permitted under this 

ordinance, no person shall operate a truck or truck-tractor and semi-trailer or truck-tractor and 

trailer combination, or truck and trailer combination in Meridian Township on any road other than 

a designated truck route. 

 

(6) Exemptions. The truck route limitation prescribed in this ordinance shall not apply to: 

 

(a) Fire trucks or other emergency vehicles or vehicle on emergency business involved in the saving 

of life or property; or 

 

(b) Implements of husbandry incidentally moved upon a road; or 

 

(c) Road repair, construction, or maintenance vehicles engaged in the repair, construction, or 

maintenance of the road on which they are traveling within the Township; or 

 

(d) Garbage service vehicles while involved in the provision of services to residents of the Township. 

 

 

 

 

 



 
 

(7) Pickups, deliveries, service calls. A vehicle which would otherwise be restricted to truck routes 

and which is being used to make pickups, deliveries, or service calls or to provide municipal or utility 

services in the Township on roads other than designated truck routes shall restrict its travel to a 

minimum and shall not be driven or moved on other than truck routes, except when being used to 

make pickups, deliveries or service calls or to provide municipal or utility services within the 

Township. Such vehicle shall be driven in such a manner as to leave a permitted truck route and 

proceed to its destination or destinations in the Township by the most direct route. Upon completion 

of the pickups, deliveries, or service calls, or the provision of municipal or utility services, the vehicle 

shall return to the nearest permitted truck route or leave the Township by the most direct route. This 

section shall not be interpreted as permitting a vehicle otherwise restricted to a truck route from 

entering or leaving the Township by other than a truck route. 

 

(8) Special permits. The Township Manager shall have authority to grant a written permit in special 

cases which would otherwise be in violation of the provisions of this ordinance. Such permits, 

however, shall not be given for more than one round trip and in no case shall a permit be valid for a 

longer period than 10 days from the date of issue. Such permit shall describe the vehicle, the time 

and dates of travel, and the route to be taken by the vehicle. The Township Board shall, by resolution, 

set a fee for special permits. 

 

(9) Signs. The Township Board shall procure and have posted appropriate signs along the designated 
truck routes as required by the laws of the State of Michigan. 

 

(10) Penalties. Any person who violates any provision of this ordinance is responsible for a civil 

infraction and shall be liable for a fine of not more than $100 and the costs of prosecution for the first 

violation. Upon a finding of responsibility for subsequent violations, such person shall be liable for a 

fine of not more than $500 and the costs of prosecution. 

 

Section 2. Validity and Severability.  The provisions of this Ordinance are severable and the 

invalidity of any phrase, clause or part of this Ordinance shall not affect the validity or effectiveness 

of the remainder of the Ordinance. 

 

Section 3.  Repealer Clause.  All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict therewith are 

hereby replaced only to the extent necessary to give this Ordinance full force and effect. 

 

Section 4.  Savings Clause.  This Ordinance does not affect rights and duties matured, penalties 

that were incurred, and proceedings that were begun, before its effective date. 

 

Section 5.  Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its 

publication. 

 

 













 

 

Providing a safe and welcoming, sustainable, prime community. 

 

To:  Township Board  
 
From:  Mark Kieselbach, Director of Community Planning and Development 
 
Date:  October 10, 2019 
 
Re: Update to Land Division Ordinance 
 
 
The State Land Division Act has recently been amended.  To remain consistent with the Act staff 
has drafted an update to the Township Land Division Ordinance.  Section 109 of the Land Division 
Ordinance requires that the local official with the authority to approve or disapprove a proposed 
land division must approve or disapprove a proposed land division must approve a complete 
application for division if certain conditions are met, such as those concerning the size, shape or 
accessibility of the resulting parcels.  The amended Act added that one of the two following 
conditions must also be met: 
 
 All property taxes and special assessments due on the parcel or tract subject to the proposed 

division for the five years preceding the date of the application had been paid. 
 

 If property taxes or special assessments due on the parcel or tract subject to the proposed 
division have not been paid, the unpaid property taxes or special assessments have been 
apportioned by the Township Assessor as provided by the General Property Tax Act. 

 
The amendment ensures that all property taxes on a parcel of land would be paid prior to the 
division, thus preventing any confusion or nonpayment of delinquent taxes and better facilitating 
the sale of subdivided land.  For the first condition the applicant for the land division would need 
to provide a certificate from the County Treasurer stating all property taxes and special 
assessments have been paid.  For the second condition any apportioned property taxes or special 
assessments would be a lien against the parcel or tract as apportioned by the Assessor and treated 
in the same manner as property taxes and special assessments of the year of the original 
assessment for the purpose of collection and sale for delinquent taxes. 
 
The draft update to the Township Land Division Ordinance has been reviewed by the Township 
attorney.  A copy of the draft update is attached for the Boards review. 
 
Attachment 
1.  Amendment to State Land Division Act. 
2.  Update to Township Land Division Ordinance 
 
 
G:\Community Planning & Development\Planning\Ordinances\Land Division Ordinance 2019.tb1.doc 
 
 
 

 

13.E 







 
 

Ordinance No. 2019-                     

 

ORDINANCE AMENDING THE CODE OF THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN, INGHAM 

COUNTY, MICHIGAN, CHAPTER 62, ARTICLE IV AND ARTICLE V BY AMENDING SECTION 62-94 

AND SECTION 62-123. 

 

THE CHARTER TOWNSHIP OF MERIDIAN ORDAINS: 

 

Section 1.  Amendment to Chapter 62, Article IV, Section 62-94.  Section 62-94 entitled 

Standards for granting approval of the Code of the Charter Township of Meridian, Ingham County, 

Michigan is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 62-94 Standards for granting approval. 

A proposed land division shall be approved if the following criteria are met: 

 

(1) Compliance with state law.  An application for division of land shall not be approved unless it is 

in compliance with the Land Division Act. (MCL § 560.101 et seq., as amended.) 

 

(2) Parcel width and area.  All parcels and remaining land resulting from the proposed land 

division(s) shall comply with the minimum width and area requirements of the Code of Ordinances. 
Parcels should resemble rectangles but may be shaped to adapt to natural features on the site, subject 

to review by the Director of Community Planning and Development. Flag shaped parcels, irregular 

shaped parcels, and parcels with unusual shapes proposed only for the purpose of meeting parcel 

area or width requirements shall not be permitted. 

 

(3) Access.  All parcels are accessible as defined by this chapter. 

 

(4) Depth to width ratio.  Except as exempted by the Land Division Act (MCL § 560.101 et seq., as 

amended), the ratio of depth to width of any parcel created by the division shall not have a depth of 

more than three times the width. The Director of Community Planning and Development may waive 

the depth to width ratio due to exceptional topographic or physical conditions with respect to the 

parcel and compatibility with surrounding lands. The depth to width ratio requirements of this 

chapter do not apply to a parcel larger than 10 acres and do not apply to the remainder of the parent 

parcel or parent tract retained by the applicant. 

 

(5) The division does not isolate a cemetery so that it cannot be served by a driveway providing 

vehicular access to an existing road or street or an existing easement providing vehicular access to 

an existing road or street. 

 

(6) One of the following items shall be met: 

 

a. A certificate from the Ingham County Treasurer verifying all property taxes and special 

assessments due on the parcel or tract subject to the proposed division for the 5 years 

preceding the date of the land division application have been paid.  

 



 
 

b. If the property taxes or special assessments have not been paid, the unpaid property taxes or 

special assessments have been apportioned as provided by the general property tax act, 

specifically MCL 211.53 as amended. Any apportioned property taxes or special assessments 

are a lien against the parcels or tracts as apportioned by the assessing officer in the same 

manner as property taxes and special assessments of the year of the original assessment. 

 

Section 2.  Amendment to Chapter 62, Article V, Section 62-123.  Section 62-123 entitled 

Standards for granting approval of the Code of the Charter Township of Meridian, Ingham County, 

Michigan is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 62-123 Standards for granting approval. 

The following criteria shall be used as the basis upon which applications for division of land are 

reviewed and approved: 

 

(1) Compliance with state law. An application for division of land shall not be approved unless it is in 

compliance with the Land Division Act (MCL § 560.101 et seq., as amended). 

 

(2) Lot area. The lot area for each lot resulting from the division shall meet all of the following 

requirements, exclusive of any area occupied by a public street right-of-way or an access easement: 

 
(a) The lot area shall be the minimum amount required for a lot for the zoning district in which the 

land is located. 

 

(b) The lot shall have sufficient area to accommodate structures and grading in compliance with the 

minimum water feature setback required in the Code of Ordinances. 

 

(3) Lot width. The lot width for each lot resulting from the division shall comply with the minimum 

lot width of the Code of Ordinances in effect at the time a land division is approved, except a land 

division proposal may also be approved where a nonconforming lot created as a result of the division 

is proposed to be combined with additional land for the purposes of creating a lot which conform(s) 

with the Code of Ordinance requirements. 

 

(4) Depth to width ratio. The depth to width ratio for each lot resulting from the division which are 

10 acres or less in size shall not have a depth of more than three times the width. The variation(s) 

from these proportions may be permitted where such action would reduce existing nonconformance 

with these standards or preserve natural resources or natural features. 

 

(5) Access. Each lot resulting from the division shall have access from a public street approved by the 

Ingham County Road Commission or the Michigan Department of Transportation. 

 

(6) Sight distance. Each lot resulting from the division with frontage along a street shall have 

adequate sight distance, as required by the Ingham County Road Commission or the Michigan 

Department of Transportation, as applicable. 

 

 



 
 

(7) Lot shape. Lots should resemble rectangles but may be shaped to adapt to natural features on the 

site, subject to review by the Director of Community Planning and Development. Flag lots, irregular 

shaped lots, and lots with unusual shapes proposed only for the purpose of meeting lot area or width 

requirements shall not be permitted. 

 

(8) Compliance with zoning standards. An application for a division of land shall not be approved 

unless the applicant demonstrates the resulting lot can be built upon or used in compliance with the 

Code of Ordinances. This requirement shall not apply to lots which are to be dedicated in perpetuity 

as commons or where the development rights to the lot have been permanently relinquished. To 

determine whether the criteria have been met, issues which shall be taken into consideration include, 

but are not limited to the following: 

 

(a) Unusual topography which may prevent the use of portions of a lot. 

 

(b) Presence of easements or rights-of-way which restrict the use of a lot. 

 

(c) Wetlands, surface water, or the intermediate regional floodplain, which restrict or prevent 

construction on portions of a lot. 

 

(d) Soils which are incapable of supporting a building foundation. 
 

(e) The shape of a lot with respect to the minimum buildable area. 

 

(f) The amount of land available for parking, loading, and other accessory operations for a 

nonresidential lot. 

 

(g) Compliance with the minimum requirements and setbacks in the Code of Ordinances. 

 

(9) Consent of the title holder. No division of land shall be approved without the written consent of 

the property owner. 

 

(10) Consideration of deed restrictions in the plat. The effect of a deed restriction on a division of 

land shall be considered in the review of the application. However, such deed restrictions shall not 

be binding upon the Township. 

 

(11) Change in use of outlot, commons, or park. The change in use of an outlot, commons, or park 

shall require re-platting. 

 

(12) Easements. Approval of a division of platted land shall not create new easements for streets, 

public utilities, pedestrian/bicycle pathways, sidewalks, or other required public facilities without 

first obtaining a court order. 

 

13) The division does not isolate a cemetery so that it cannot be served by a driveway providing 

vehicular access to an existing road or street or an existing easement providing vehicular access to 

an existing road or street. 

 



 
 

14) One of the following items shall be met: 

 

a. A certificate from the Ingham County Treasurer verifying all property taxes and special 

assessments due on the parcel or tract subject to the proposed division for the 5 years 

preceding the date of the land division application have been paid.  

 

b. If the property taxes or special assessments have not been paid, the unpaid property taxes or 

special assessments have been apportioned as provided by the general property tax act, 

specifically MCL 211.53 as amended. Any apportioned property taxes or special assessments 

are a lien against the parcels or tracts as apportioned by the assessing officer in the same 

manner as property taxes and special assessments of the year of the original assessment. 

 

Section 3. Validity and Severability.  The provisions of this Ordinance are severable and the 

invalidity of any phrase, clause or part of this Ordinance shall not affect the validity or effectiveness 

of the remainder of the Ordinance. 

 

Section 4.  Repealer Clause.  All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict therewith are 

hereby replaced only to the extent necessary to give this Ordinance full force and effect. 

 

Section 5.  Savings Clause.  This Ordinance does not affect rights and duties matured, penalties 
that were incurred, and proceedings that were begun, before its effective date. 

 

Section 6.  Effective Date.  This Ordinance shall become effective immediately upon its 

publication. 



 
 

 
  

13. F. 

To:  Township Board Members 
 
From:  Derek N. Perry, Assistant Township Manager 
  Director of Public Works & Engineering 
 
  Younes Ishraidi, P.E., Chief Engineer 
 
Date:  October 10, 2019 
 
Re:  Newton Road Sanitary Sewer Main Special Assessment District #54  
_________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ 
 
On June 18, 2019, the Township Board adopted a resolution, which approved the extension of 
sanitary sewer along a section of Newton Road north of Lake Lansing Road, approved the plans 
and cost estimate, established Special Assessment District (SAD) #54 to fund the project, and 
directed an assessment roll be made. The resolution is attached as way of reference. 
 
Consequently, the project was let for construction, and after discussions with the low bidder, we 
now have a negotiated low bid of $87,400.   Accordingly, the assessment per parcel will be about 
$21,850 and not $15,000 as was estimated before the bidding process.  In view of the considerable 
difference between the low bid and the estimated cost, our Township engineering team felt that it 
would be prudent to inform owners of the two existing homes, representing 71.4% of the SAD 
area, of the significant increase in their assessments before proceeding with construction. 
Subsequently, both owners expressed their desire to proceed with the project, but because of the 
increase in cost, are requesting a 15-year payback period versus the typical 10-year period.   
 
We are prepared to proceed with the project based on the negotiated low bid and the 15-year SAD 
request, but wanted to verify that the Board still supports the SAD based on the changes. 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Attachment. 
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